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CHAPTER 351 

B. A mandate payment distribution schedule de­
scribes the number of annual payments, the time 
of each payment and the amount of each payment 
to be made during the state fiscal year to ensure 
that the State pays local units of government the 
required state mandate funds prior to the local units 
of government having to make expenditures re­
quired by a mandate. 

C. A mandate payment distribution schedule must 
be established for each mandate that requires state 
funding under this section. The agency shall es­
tablish a mandate payment distribution schedule 
for a mandate by consulting with the affected local 
unit or units of government or with a representa­
tive sample of affected local units of government. 
If necessary, different mandate payment distribu~ 
tion schedules may be established for a single man­
date. 

D. Following public hearing and in accordance 
with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, the 
State Controller shall adopt rules necessary to 
implement this subsection. At a minimum, those 
rules must include a process for establishing man­
date payment distribution schedules for distribu­
tion of payments under this subsection, including 
the provision of public notice and an opportunity 
for comment on the schedules by local units of 
government and other affected persons. 

E. Following public hearing and in accordance 
with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, the 
State Auditor shall adopt rules establishing a pro­
cess for oversight of local unit of government com­
pliance with mandates and use of state funds pro­
vided under this subsection. 

F. In accordance with the Maine Administrative 
Procedure Act, a local unit of government may 
appeal the number, amount and timing of payments 
under this section to the agency making payments. 
Decisions on appeals from the number, amount 
and timing of payments awarded under the sched­
ule constitute final agency action. 

6. Collection of data; report. A state agency mak­
ing payments to local units of government under this 
section shall submit a report to the Department of Ad­
ministrative and Financial Services by September 1st each 
year. The report must identify specific mandates admin­
istered by the agency during the previous fiscal year, 
describe the payment schedule developed by the agency 
for each mandate and contain any other information re­
quested by the department. The Department of Admin­
istrative and Financial Services shall compile that infor­
mation and shall issue a report annually not later than 
January 15th to the Governor and the Legislature sum­
marizing state agency activities under this section. 
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Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective June 16, 1993. 

CHAPTER 352 

H.P.HOl· L.D.1488 

An Act to Clarify the Process for a Direct 
Initiative of Legislation and to Simplify Questions 

Presented to the Voters at a Referendum 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1. 21·A MRSA §901, as amended by PL 
1991, c. 862, §8, is further amended to read: 

§901. Petitions 

On fI vftter's ~ritten flppliefltiftn, signed in the ftf 
fiee ftf the Seeretflr), ftf Stflte ftn a fftrIn designed b)' the 
SeeletflI), ftf Stflte, the Seentfll)' ftf Stflte shfll! furnish 
enfttlgh petitiftn furms tft enflble the v ftter tft in v ftke the 
initiative preleefittre ftl the Ieferendttrn pmeedttre prft 
vided in the Cftnstittltiftn ftf ~f!line, Artiele IV, Pfllt Third. 
This flppliefltiftn mtlst eftntflin the nflmes and flddresses 
ftf 5 vftters vvhft shaH reeeive fin)' nfttiees in prfteeedings 
tlnder this ehapter. 

To initiate proceedings for a people's veto refer­
endum or the direct initiative of legislation, provided in 
the Constitution of Maine, Article IV, Part Third, Sec­
tions 17 and 18, a voter shall submit a written application 
to the Department of the Secretary of State on a form 
designed by the Secretary of State. The application must 
contain the names and addresses of 5 voters who are 
designated to receive any notices in proceedings under 
this chapter. For a direct initiative, the application must 
contain the full text of the proposed law. The voter 
submitting the application shall sign the application in 
the presence of the Secretary of State or the Secretary of 
State's designee. 

On receipt, the Secretary of State, or the Secretary 
of State's designee shall review the application and de­
termine the form of the petition to be submitted to the 
voters. 

1. Limitation on petitions. An application for a 
people's veto referendum petition must be filed in the 
ftffiee Department of the Secretary of State within 10 
working days after adjournment of the legislative session 
at which the Act in question was passed. A direct initia­
tive of legislation must meet the filing deadlines speci­
fied in the Constitution of Maine, Article IV, Part Third, 
Section 18. 



PUBLIC LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION· 1993 

2. Furnished within 19 da,s. The Seetetluy of 
State shall furnish the fmms within 10 days after reqtlest 
and after payment. 

3. Forms printed b, 1oters. If a voter wishes to 
ftlrnish the forms by hitnself at his own expense, he may 
do so, btlt those forms mtlst first be approved by the 
Seeretary of State. 

3·A. Review for proper form. The Secretary of 
State shall review the proposed law for a direct initiative 
of legislation within 15 working days after receipt of the 
application. The Secretary of State may reject the appli­
cation if the Secretary of State determines that the pro­
posed law: 

A. Does not conform to the form prescribed by 
the Secretary of State; or 

B. Does not conform to the essential aspects of 
the drafting conventions established for the Maine 
Revised Statutes. The drafting conventions include 
but are not limited to: 

(1) Correct allocation to the statutes and 
correct integration with existing statutes; 

(2) Bill titles and statute section headnotes 
that objectively reflect the content of the bill, 
section or sections to which they apply; 

(3) Conformity to the statutory numbering 
system; and 

(4) Ensuring that bills enacting statutes do 
not contain provisions that describe intent 
or make testimonial statements without cre­
ating a legal requirement or duty. 

By consent of the applicant the proposed law may be 
modified to conform with the requirements of this sec­
tion. The Secretary of State may request assistance from 
the Revisor of Statutes in reviewing the proposed law. 

3·B. Approved petitions printed by voters. A 
voter must print the petitions in the form approved by 
the Secretary of State. 

4. BaDot question. The ballot question for an 
initiative ftnd or a people's veto referenda referendum 
must be drafted by the Secretary of State in accordance 
with section 906 and rules adopted in accordance with 
the Maine Administrative Procedure Act. The question 
must be conspicuously displayed on the face of the peti­
tion. 

5. Summary of proposal. For a direct initiative, 
the Secretary of State shall request the Revisor of Stat­
utes to recommend a concise summary that objectively 
describes the content of the proposed law. The Secre­
tary of State shall approve or amend the summary and 
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the summary must be attached to the end of the pro­
posed law. 

6. Rejection. If the Secretary of State rejects an 
application under this section, the Secretary of State shall 
provide a written statement of the reasons for the deci­
sion. 

7. Court review. A voter named in the applica­
tion under this section may appeal any decision made by 
the Secretary of State under this section using the proce· 
dures for court review provided for in section 905, sub­
sections 2 and 3. 

Sec. 2. 21·A MRS A §905, sub.§l, as enacted 
by PL 1985, c. 161, §6, is repealed and the following 
enacted in its place: 

1. Secretary of State. The Secretary of State shall 
review all petitions filed in the Department of the Secre­
tary of State for a people's veto referendum under the 
Constitution of Maine, Article IV, Part Third, Section 
17, or for a direct initiative under the Constitution of 
Maine, Article IV, Part Third, Section 18. 

The Secretary of State shall determine the validity of the 
petition and issue a written decision stating the reasons 
for the decision within 30 days after the final date for 
filing the petitions in the Department of the Secretary of 
State under the Constitution of Maine, Article IV, Part 
Third, Section 17 or 18. 

Sec. 3. 21·A MRSA §906, sub·§6, as repealed 
and replaced by PL 1987, c. 119, §2, is repealed and the 
following enacted in its place: 

6. Wording of baDots for people's veto and direct 
initiative referenda. Ballots for a statewide vote on a 
people's veto referendum or a direct initiative must set 
out the question or questions to be voted on as set forth 
in this subsection. 

A. The Secretary of State shall advise petitioners 
that the proper suggested format for an initiative 
question is a separate question for each issue. In 
determining whether there is more than one issue, 
each requiring a separate question, considerations 
include whether: 

(1) A voter would reasonably have differ­
ent opinions on the different issues; 

(2) Having more than one question would 
help voters to better understand the subject 
matter; and 

(3) The questions are severable and can be 
enacted or rejected separately without ne­
gating the intent of the petitioners. 
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B. The Secretary of State shall write the question 
in a simple, clear, concise and direct manner that 
describes the subject matter of the people's veto 
or direct initiative. 

C. The question must be phrased so that an affir­
mative vote is in favor of the people's veto or di­
rect initiative. 

D. If the Legislature adopts a competing measure, 
the ballot must clearly designate the competing 
question and legislation as a competing measure 
and allow voters to indicate whether they support 
the direct initiative, support the competing mea­
sure or reject both. 

E. If there is more than one direct initiative refer­
endum on the same general subject, the Secretary 
of State shall write the questions in a manner that 
describes the differences between the initiatives. 

Sec. 4. 21·A MRSA §906, sub·§6-A is enacted 
to read: 

6·A. Wording of referendum questions enacted 
by the Legislature. The proper format for a statutory 
referendum enacted by the Legislature is a separate ques­
tion for each issue. In determining whether there is more 
than one issue, each requiring a separate question, con­
siderations include whether: 

A. A voter would reasonably have different opin­
ions on the different issues; 

B. Having more than one question would help 
voters to better understand the subject matter; and 

C. The Legislature determines the questions are 
severable and can be enacted or rejected separately 
without negating the intent of the Legislature. 

Sec. 5. 21·A MRSA §1055, first 1[, as enacted 
by PL 1985, c. 161, §6, is amended to read: 

Whenever Itny When a political action committee 
makes an expenditure to finance c{)mmtlnieltti{)HS a com­
munication expressly advocating the initiation, promo­
tion or defeat of a question or candidate through broad­
casting stations, newspapers, magazines, outdoor adver­
tising facilities, direct mails and other similar types of 
general public political advertising and through flyers, 
handbills, bumper stickers and other nonperiodical pub­
lications, these c{)mmtlnicltti{)ns the communication must 
clearly and conspicuously state the name and address of 
the political action committee whieh that authorized, 
made or financed the expenditure for the communica­
tion and that the communication has been authorized by 
the political action committee. 

Sec. 6. Application. This Act applies to all 
direct initiatives for legislation and referenda for which 
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an application is submitted after the effective date of this 
Act. 

See title page for effective date. 
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H.P. 890· L.D.1204 

An Act to Amend the Laws Regarding Home 
Baby.sitting Services and to Provide Rules for 
Licensing Fees for Day Care Facilities, Nursery 

Schools and Home Baby·sitting Services 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §8303, as enacted by PL 1975, 
c. 719, §6, is repealed. 

Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §8303·A is enacted to read: 
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§8303·A. Fee for licenses 

By January 1, 1994, the department shall adopt 
rules to establish reasonable fees for both initial licen­
sure or certification and license or certification renewals 
for day care facilities, nursery schools and registered home 
baby-sitting services. 

Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §8305, sub·§ 1, as amended 
by PL 1993, c. 158, §§6 and 7, is further amended to 
read: 

1. Registration. Persons providing home day care 
on a regular basis for 3 to 12 children under the 16 years 
of age of-±6 unrelated to the provider ()n It regtillt! bltsis 
who do not have a day care facility license shall be--re­
qtlired t{) register with the Department of Human Ser­
vices as a home baby-sitting service. The department 
shall issue a certificate of registration to the home baby­
sitting service provider, upon receipt of evidence from 
the registrant that: 

A. The provider is at least 18 years of age; 

B. The provider has had a standard skin test for 
tuberculosis, as approved by the Division of Dis­
ease Control, Bureau of Health, and that the test 
is negative or, if the skin test is positive, an appro­
priate follow-up test, as approved by the Division 
of Disease Control, is negative. Subsequent testing 
may be required by the Division of Disease Con­
trol~! 

Nt, A provider mltY be wml'elied t{) t1nderg{) It 
test fur ttlberctll{)sis who states in writing that it is 
contrary to his that provider's religious teachings 
and practice may not be compelled to undergo a 
test for tuberculosis; 


